

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF FLORIDA, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF MICHIGAN, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF NEW MEXICO, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF OHIO, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF TEXAS, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF UTAH, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF WASHINGTON, INC.,)
and MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF WISCONSIN, INC.,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Defendant.)

No. 17-97C
Judge Wheeler

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)

REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lshep@reeds.com

Of Counsel:

Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)

REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: kbahr@reedsmith.com
cshaffer@reedsmith.com

Counsel for the Molina Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	5
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND UNDISPUTED FACTS</u>	6
I. Congress Included Risk Corridors in the ACA to Address Risks Posed by the Newly Insured Population.....	6
II. HHS Implements the Risk Corridors Program and Assures Full Risk Corridors Payments	10
III. Molina Offers Qualified Health Plans and HHS Announces the Transitional Policy	12
IV. The Government Announces its New “Budget Neutral” Interpretation	14
V. Congress Restricts Appropriations to the Risk Corridors Program	18
VI. HHS Pays Molina a Fraction of the Risk Corridors Payments it is Owed	19
<u>SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD</u>	22
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	23
I. THE COURT HAS TUCKER ACT JURISDICTION OVER MOLINA’S CLAIMS.....	23
A. Count I.....	23
B. Count III	24
II. MOLINA’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE BECAUSE ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS ARE REQUIRED.....	25
A. Section 1342 Requires Annual Risk Corridors Payments.....	27
B. HHS Also Interprets Section 1342 to Require Annual Risk Corridors Payments	28
III. COUNT I: MOLINA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE GOVERNMENT’S VIOLATION OF ITS STATUTORY AND REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS TO MAKE FULL ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS	28
A. Section 1342 Requires Full Annual Risk Corridors Payments to QHPs.....	28
1. Congress Did Not Design Section 1342 to be Budget Neutral.....	29
a. Medicare Part D.....	30
b. Congressional Budget Office	31
c. GAO September 20, 2014 Opinion	33
d. ACA’s Structure and Purpose	34
2. HHS Did Not Originally Believe that Section 1342 was Budget Neutral, and Has Always Believed that Full Payments are Due	34
B. The FY 2015 and FY 2016 Appropriations Riders Did Not Vitiate the Government’s Statutory Duty to Make Full Annual Risk Corridors Payments.....	35

IV. COUNT III: THE GOVERNMENT BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT WITH MOLINA BY REFUSING TO MAKE FULL ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS	39
A. There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract	40
B. Molina Accepted the Government's Offer, and the Condition Precedent to Payment was Satisfied.....	44
C. There Was Consideration	45
D. The HHS Secretary Had Actual Authority to Contract on the Government's Behalf ...	45
V. MOLINA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DAMAGES.....	48
A. Total Payments Owed	48
1. CY 2014.....	48
2. CY 2015	49
B. Partial Payments Received	50
C. Damages Amount.....	50
VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT MOLINA INCIDENTAL DECLARATORY RELIEF REGARDING CY 2016 RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS	50
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<i>In re Aliphcon</i> , 449 Fed. App'x 33 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Alliant Techsys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	52, 53
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	42
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	42, 43
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	42
<i>Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 597 (2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 805 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Biltmore Forest Broad. FM, Inc. v. United States</i> , 555 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Cal. ex rel. Brown v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 130 (2013)	52, 53
<i>Caddell Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 469 (2015)	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States,</i> 20 Cl. Ct. 86 (1990)	47
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States,</i> 194 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Cobell v. Norton,</i> 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Cutler-Hammer, Inc. v. United States,</i> 441 F.2d 1179 (Ct. Cl. 1971)	41
<i>CW Gov't Travel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 63 Fed. Cl. 369 (2004)	53
<i>Delverde, SrL v. United States,</i> 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. United States,</i> 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	39
<i>Doe v. United States,</i> 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Eden Isle Marina, Inc. v. United States,</i> 113 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013)	27
<i>Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar,</i> 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Ferris v. United States,</i> 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	37
<i>Fisher v. United States,</i> 128 Fed. Cl. 780 (2016).....	23, 25
<i>Gibney v. United States,</i> 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	37, 38, 39
<i>Glover v. West,</i> 185 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,</i> 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States,</i> 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	39

<i>H. Landau & Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) (Sweeney, J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27, 34
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) (Lettow, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 158 (2005).....	52
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	27, 31
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 298 (1992)	44
<i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 16-967C, slip op. (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017) (Bruggink, J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marchena v. United States</i> , 128 Fed. Cl. 326 (2016) (Wheeler, J.)	24, 46
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	34
<i>Mendez v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 370 (2015).....	24
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 16-649C, --- Fed. Cl. ---, 2017 WL 527588 (Feb. 9, 2017) (Wheeler, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	27
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	40

<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	26
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,</i> 110 Fed. Cl. 143 (2013).....	53
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States,</i> 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015).....	37
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,</i> 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	41, 42
<i>Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Roberts v. United States,</i> 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	29
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.,</i> 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 132. S.Ct. 2181 (2012).....	47
<i>Salles v. United States,</i> 156 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States,</i> 294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Sharp v. United States,</i> 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States,</i> 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Silverman v. United States,</i> 679 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	46
<i>Slattery v. United States,</i> 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	39

<i>Telenor Satellite Servs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 114 (2006).....	46
<i>In re Title Ins. Antitrust Cases</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	6
<i>Trauma Serv. Group v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	37
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	39
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	27
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	36
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	39
<i>United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	37, 39
<i>W. Coast Gen. Corp. v. Dalton</i> , 39 F.3d 312 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997).....	37
<i>White & Case LLP v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 164 (2005).....	26
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1531 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	45

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	52
31 U.S.C. § 1341	47
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....	9, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	7, 12, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	7, 12, 32
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	1
Pub. L. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491	3, 19, 36
Pub. L. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat. 2624	3, 19, 36

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.336.....	9
45 C.F.R. §§ 153.500-540.....	30
45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 153.530.....	12, 22, 51
45 C.F.R. § 155.410.....	2
45 C.F.R. § 156.20.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 156.200.....	7, 43, 44
45 C.F.R. § 156.210.....	43
45 C.F.R. § 156.220.....	43
45 C.F.R. § 156.230.....	43
45 C.F.R. § 156.260.....	43
45 C.F.R. § 156.270.....	43
45 C.F.R. § 156.295	43

45 C.F.R. § 156.410.....	43
76 FR 41929 (July 15, 2011)	10, 12
76 FR 53903 (Aug. 30, 2011)	7, 46
77 FR 17220 (Mar. 23, 2012)	11, 12, 17, 36
77 FR 73118 (Dec. 7, 2012)	2, 7, 10, 12
78 FR 15409 (Mar. 11, 2013)	7, 10, 11, 12, 15
78 FR 65046 (Oct. 30, 2013)	7
79 FR 13743 (Mar. 11, 2014)	14, 15
79 FR 30239 (May 27, 2014).....	3, 16, 35

Other Authorities

Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality,” (Apr. 11, 2014).....	16
Bulletin, CMS, “Key Dates in 2015: QHP Certification in the Federally-Facilitated Marketplaces; Rate Review; Risk Adjustment, Reinsurance, and Risk Corridors” (Apr. 14, 2015).....	17
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014” (Oct. 1, 2015).....	19
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015)	3, 20
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014” (Nov. 19, 2015)	2, 3, 19, 20, 48
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016)	3, 21
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year” (Nov. 18, 2016)	2, 21, 48, 49
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> (Feb. 2014).....	15, 33
Comp. Gen. B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contract</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	44
Def.’s Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Sum. J., <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC (Dec. 2, 2015 D.D.C.), ECF No. 55-1	37
GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed., 2016 revision), available at https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/675709.pdf	39

Gary Cohen, Dir., CMS CCIIO, "Insurance Standards Bulletin Series—Extension of Transitional Policy through October 1, 2016" (Mar. 5, 2014), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/transition-to-compliant-policies-03-06-2015.pdf	14
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medicare Part D Reconciliation Payments for 2006-2007</i> (2009)	9
HHS 2015 Health Policy Standards Fact Sheet (Mar. 5, 2014), https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2014-Factsheets-items/2014-03-05-2.htm	14
Kevin Counihan, Dir., CMS CCIIO, "Insurance Standards Bulletin Series— INFORMATION—Extension of Transitional Policy through Calendar Year 2017" (Feb. 29, 2016), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/final-transition-bulletin-2-29-16.pdf	14
Letter from Gary Cohen, Dir., CMS CCIIO, to State Ins. Comm'rs (Nov. 14, 2013), https://www.cms.gov/cciio/resources/letters/downloads/commissioner-letter-11-14-2013.pdf	13
Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary, HHS, to U.S. Senator Jeff Sessions (June 18, 2014).....	17
Presentation, CMS, "Reinsurance, Risk Corridors, and Risk Adjustment Final Rule" (Mar. 2012).....	10
Presentation, CMS, "HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014" (Mar. 2013)	10
Presentation, CMS, "Completing the Risk Corridors Plan-Level Data Form 2014" (June 1, 2015).....	17
Press Release, Molina Healthcare Inc., <i>Molina Healthcare Reports Fourth Quarter and Year-End 2016 Results and Provides Fiscal Year 2017 Outlook and Guidance</i> (Feb. 15, 2017)	22, 51
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 53.....	45
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71.....	45
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 224.....	45
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office Report, <i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: Despite Some Delays, CMS Has Made Progress Implementing Programs to Limit Health Insurer Risk</i> , GAO-15-447 (2015)	9
